THE DATASHEET OF
MAX8668ETEU+
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
General Description
The MAX8667/MAX8668 dual step-down converters
with dual low-dropout (LDO) linear regulators are
intended to power low-voltage microprocessors or
DSPs in portable devices. They feature high efficiency

EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
Ordering Information continued at the end of data sheet.
Selector Guide appears at the end of data sheet.
Ordering Information
Note: All MAX8667/MAX8668 parts are in a 16-pin, thin QFN,
3mm x 3mm package and operate in the -40°C to +85°C
extended temperature range.
+Denotes a lead-free package.
PART PKG CODE TOP MARK
MAX8667ETEAA+ T1633-4 AEQ
MAX8667ETEAB+ T1633-4 AFI
MAX8667ETEAC+ T1633-4 AFM
MAX8667ETECQ+ T1633-4 AFN
M
A
X
8
6
6
7
/M
A
X
8
6
6
8
1.5MHz Dual Step-Down DC-DC Converters
with Dual LDOs and Individual Enables
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN34 = VIN12 = 3.6V, TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
IN12, IN34, FB1, FB2, EN1, EN2, EN3, EN4, OUT1,
OUT2, REF to GND............................................-0.3V to +6.0V
OUT3,
OUT4 to GND.....-0.3V to the lesser of + 6V or (VIN34 + 0.3V)
PGND1, PGND2 to GND .......................................-0.3V to +0.3V
LX1, LX2 Current ..........................................................1.5A RMS
LX1, LX2 to GND (Note 1) .......................-0.3V to (VIN12 + 0.3V)
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
16-Pin, 3mm x 3mm Thin QFN
(derate 20.8mW/°C above +70°C).............................1667mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ..................................................... +150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
IN34 Supply Range VIN12 ≥ VIN34 1.7 5.5 V
IN12 Supply Range MAX8668, VIN12 ≥ VIN34 2.6 5.5 V
IN12 Suppy Range MAX8667, VIN12 ≥ VIN34 2.8 5.5 V
TA = +25°C 1 µAShutdown Supply Current,
IIN12 + IIN34
VIN12 = VIN34 = 4.2V VEN_ = 0V
TA = +85°C 0.05 µA
No Load Supply Current,
IIN12 + IIN34
MAX8667ETEJS+, all regulators enabled 100 150 µA
UNDERVOLTAGE LOCKOUT
VIN12 rising 2.4 2.5 2.6 V
IN12 UVLO
VIN12 hysteresis 0.1 V

Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
Ordering Information (continued)
All MAX8667/MAX8668 parts are in a 16-pin, thin QFN, 3mm x
3mm package and operate in the -40°C to = +85°C extended
temperature range.
+Denotes a lead-free package.
PART PKG CODE TOP MARK
MAX8667ETEHR+ T1633-4 AFJ
MAX8667ETEJS+ T1633-4 AFQ
MAX8668ETEA+ T1633-4 AER
MAX8668ETEP+ T1633-4 AFK
MAX8668ETEQ+ T1633-4 AFR
MAX8668ETET+ T1633-4 AFS
MAX8668ETEU+ T1633-4 AFL
MAX8668ETEV+ T1633-4 AFT
MAX8668ETEW+ T1633-4 AFU
MAX8668ETEX+ T1633-4 AFV
Selector Guide
PART
OUT1
(V)
OUT2
(V)
OUT3
(V)
OUT4
(V)
MAX8667ETEAA+ 1.20 1.80 2.80 2.80
MAX8667ETEAB+ 1.20 1.80 2.85 2.85
MAX8667ETEAC+ 1.20 1.80 1.20 1.20
MAX8667ETECQ+ 1.60 1.80 2.80 1.20
MAX8667ETEHR+ 1.80 1.20 2.60 2.80
MAX8667ETEJS+ 1.30 1.30 3.30 2.70
MAX8668ETEA+ ADJ ADJ 2.80 2.80
MAX8668ETEP+ ADJ ADJ 3.30 1.80